

No. 14-1504

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROBERT J. WITTMAN, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States
District Court For The
Eastern District Of Virginia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF VIRGINIA STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS APPELLEES**

—◆—
MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General
of Virginia

CYNTHIA E. HUDSON
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

TREVOR S. COX
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE
Assistant Attorney General

STUART A. RAPHAEL*
Solicitor General
of Virginia
**Counsel of Record*

900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 786-7240
sraphael@oag.state.va.us

January 27, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CHANGE IN PARTY NAMES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. Representative Forbes has standing to appeal	28
II. The district court did not commit clear error in finding that race was the predominant factor in drawing CD3.....	33
A. Substantial evidence supported the majority's finding that race predominated ...	33
1. There was sufficient direct evidence of a 55%-BVAP floor	33
2. The 55%-BVAP floor led the legislature to move a significant number of African Americans into CD3	38
3. Intervenors wrongly claim that there was no evidence of "packing"	39
4. Plaintiffs' circumstantial evidence corroborated their direct evidence.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Racial floors trigger strict scrutiny even if used for political gerrymandering	43
C. It was not clear error to reject Interveners’ 8-3 entrenchment claim	49
D. The evidence of racial predominance distinguishes this case from <i>Easley</i>	54
E. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Plan supported their claims, though Plaintiffs were not required to submit one	58
III. The district court did not commit clear error in finding that the use of race was not narrowly tailored to avoid retrogression ...	62
A. Avoiding retrogression did not require freezing or increasing the BVAP in CD3	63
B. The only defense witness offered no testimony on the narrow-tailoring question	69
C. Narrow tailoring cannot be shown by criticizing the Alternative Plan	70
CONCLUSION	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	62, 63, 69
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Ala. 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	66
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	27, 54
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	29
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	28
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	32
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2015 WL 6440332, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144511 (E.D. Va. Oct. 22, 2015), <i>jurisdictional statement docketed</i> , No. 15-680	18, 43
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	33
<i>Brooke Grp. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	30
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantor v. Personhuballah</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015).....	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	29
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	30
<i>Cosner v. Dalton</i> , 522 F. Supp. 350 (E.D. Va. 1981).....	17
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	29
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	28
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	70, 71
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	64, 65
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	28
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	47, 54, 55, 62
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	31
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	72
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	28
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	30, 33
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997)	2, 3, 5
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	30, 31
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 533 (E.D. Va. Oct. 7, 2014), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Cantor v. Personhuballah</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015).....	15, 43
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	46, 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	28
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	11, 63
<i>Sinkfield v. Kelley</i> , 531 U.S. 28 (2000).....	31, 32
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	29
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	41
<i>United Jewish Orgs. of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	47, 48
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	28
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	27
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	38, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	1, 22, 28, 33
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	49, 72
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	72
STATUTES	
Voting Rights Act of 1965	
§ 4, 52 U.S.C. § 10303	11
§ 5, 52 U.S.C. § 10304	<i>passim</i>
2011 Va. Acts Spec. Sess. I ch. 1.....	9
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 7,470 (Feb. 9, 2011).....	
	4, 65, 68
MISCELLANEOUS	
Va. Dep't of Elections, Election Results for Nov. 2014, U.S. House Dist. 4, <i>available at</i> http://historical.elections.virginia.gov/elections/search/year_from:2014/year_to:2014/stage:General	
	21
